PROPOSED

ORDINANCE NO.

1 AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BROWARD 2 COUNTY, FLORIDA, PERTAINING TO THE POLICE AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE 3 REVIEW BOARD: AMENDING SECTION 18-7 OF THE BROWARD COUNTY CODE OF 4 ORDINANCES ("CODE"); AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, INCLUSION IN THE 5 CODE, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 6 (Sponsored by the Board of County Commissioners) 7 8 WHEREAS, the 2024 Session of the Florida Legislature enacted House Bill 601 9 ("HB 601"), which places new limits on local governments regarding civilian oversight of 10 law enforcement agencies or police misconduct; and 11 WHEREAS, the Broward County Board of County Commissioners ("Board") finds 12 it appropriate to suspend regular operations and functions of the Police and Criminal 13 Justice Review Board for a limited period of time to allow for further consideration by the 14 Board, 15 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 16 BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA: 17 Section 18-7 of the Broward County Code of Ordinances is hereby Section 1. 18 amended to read as follows: 19 Sec. 18-7. Broward County Police and Criminal Justice Review Board. 20 . . .

(k) <u>Notwithstanding any other provision in this Section 18-7, all operations and</u>
 functions of the Review Board shall be suspended from July 1, 2024, through and
 including September 16, 2024 ("Suspension Period"), except that the Review Board may
 meet during the Suspension Period for the sole purpose of discussing and recommending
 possible amendments to this section.

26 Section 2. Severability.

If any portion of this Ordinance is determined by any court to be invalid, the invalid
portion will be stricken, and such striking will not affect the validity of the remainder of this
Ordinance. If any court determines that this Ordinance, in whole or in part, cannot be
legally applied to any individual, group, entity, property, or circumstance, such
determination will not affect the applicability of this Ordinance to any other individual,
group, entity, property, or circumstance.

33

Section 3. Inclusion in the Broward County Code of Ordinances.

It is the intention of the Board of County Commissioners that the provisions of this
Ordinance become part of the Broward County Code of Ordinances as of the effective
date. The sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered or relettered and the word
"ordinance" may be changed to "section," "article," or such other appropriate word or
phrase to the extent necessary to accomplish such intention.

Coding: Words stricken are deletions from existing text. Words <u>underlined</u> are additions to existing text.

2

	Section 4. Effective Date.
	This Ordinance is effective as of the date provided by law.
	ENACTED PROPOSED
	FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE
	EFFECTIVE
	Approved as to form and legal sufficiency: Andrew J. Meyers, County Attorney
	By: <u>/s/ Scott Andron 06/03/2024</u>
	Scott Andron (date)
	Assistant County Attorney
	By: <u>/s/ René D. Harrod 06/03/2024</u> René D. Harrod (date)
	Chief Deputy County Attorney
	SA/jc PCJRB Ordinance Revision 06/03/2024 #1109267.1

Coding: Words stricken are deletions from existing text. Words <u>underlined</u> are additions to existing text.